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Honorable Tommy Flowers

Director

State Personnel Department

300 Folsom Administrative Building

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4100

Salaries - State Employees - Leave, Annual and Sick - Public Office

In calculating a daily rate of pay for employees whose salary is set as an annual amount and who are paid on a semi-monthly basis, the annual salary is divided by 365 to determine the daily rate of pay.

Terminal annual leave payments are determined by converting the semi-monthly salary to a biweekly rate and obtaining an hourly rate of pay.  The hourly rate of pay is then multiplied by the number of hours of accumulated leave in order to calculate the terminal leave amount.

All employees, other than those whose salary is specially designated by law as an annual amount, must be paid on a biweekly basis.

Dear Mr. Flowers:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Personnel Department.

QUESTION 1


The Court, in Pippin, stated that a daily rate of pay for an official whose salary is fixed by law is calculated by dividing the annual salary by 365.  Is this the proper method for determin​ing a daily rate for those employees whose salary is set on an annual basis?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You provided the following facts:


Prior to 1983, most employees, including elected officials, were paid on a biweekly basis. In the fiscal year 1982-1983, however, there were twenty-seven pay periods rather than the normal twenty-six.  The “extra” pay period created problems because elected positions have a statu​tory annual salary, but the people occupying some of these positions changed during this par​ticular fiscal year.  These newly elected officials claimed an underpayment of their statutory annual salary.  A lawsuit ensued over the proper method of calculating the salary for those employees whose salary is set on an annual basis.  The court, in Pippin v. Brassell, et al., 455 So. 2d 816 (Ala. 1984), held that in order to deter​mine a daily rate of pay, the employee’s annual salary is to be divided by 365.  Therefore, for semi-monthly employees, a 120-hour, 15-day pay period was established.


In response to this lawsuit, the Legislature changed the way that elected officials and those appointees whose salaries are based on an annual salary for their position are paid.  Pursuant to section 36-6-1(b) of the Code of Alabama, these officials are now paid on a semi-monthly basis, while all other employees are paid on a biweekly basis.


From December 1985 to March 2001, employees appointed at an annual salary were paid terminal leave by converting the semi-monthly rate to a biweekly amount, dividing that number by 80, and multiplying that hourly rate by the number of hours to determine the payment for terminal leave.  (This conversion was neces​sary because semi-monthly employees were accruing leave on a biweekly basis.)  This con​version, however, resulted in an inequity because these same employees were not being docked at the same rate when they took leave or were sus​pended.  For example: In accordance with Pippin, an employee’s daily rate of pay is $80 based upon an annual salary divided by 365.  If the employee is suspended for one day, the employee’s paycheck is docked $80.  Based upon the conversion to a biweekly rate, however, the same employee would be paid $112 for one day of separation leave.


In 2001, during an upgrade to the State’s GHRS payroll system, it was discovered that the computer program was accruing leave for semi-monthly employees on a semi-monthly basis, rather than on a biweekly basis.  Thus, the need for conversion from semi-monthly to biweekly pay rates no longer existed, and this practice was discontinued by a March 21, 2001, memorandum.  An unforeseen consequence of this change, how​ever, was that a semi-monthly employee’s termi​nal leave payment was reduced accordingly.  In the above example, the employee would receive $80 for each day of annual leave, rather than the $112.


A complaint was received that these semi-monthly employees were being treated differently than the classified, biweekly employees and, thus, a violation of section 36-26-10(f).  Semi-monthly employees, however, were not treated the same as biweekly employees when they were able to be paid for leave at a higher rate than their daily rate of pay.  As a result of further review of this situation, a memorandum was issued on February 27, 2002, which would change the procedure in which the standard daily and hourly rates are computed for these semi-monthly employees.  The State Personnel Board, however, after questions were raised, requested that a meeting be held with concerned parties to review the issue and propose a resolution.  After further review of the issues and the revised pro​cedure addressed in the February 27th memoran​dum, several questions concerning this matter were raised.


In order to address your questions, a brief overview of state employment is necessary.  Section 36-26-19 of the Code of Alabama provides that positions in the service of the state are divided into the exempt, the unclassified, and the classified service.  ALA. CODE 

§ 36-26-19 (2001).


Exempt employees are not subject to the “Merit System Act” and include, inter alia¸ elected officials, officers, and employees of the Leg​islature, district attorneys and their employees and certain designated employees of the Governor’s Office, and heads of departments required by law to be appointed by the Governor.  ALA. CODE § 36-26-10(b) (2001).  The “unclassified” service includes one confidential assistant or secretary for each board, commission, and elected officer and for each department head, and all employees of the governor’s office not exempted.  ALA. CODE § 36-26-10(c) (2001).  The “classified” service includes all other officers and employees of the state. ALA. CODE § 36-26-10(d) (2001).  Finally, section 36-26-10(f) provides that employees in the unclassified service shall be subject to the same rules and regulations of employment as applied to employees in the classified service, except as to their appointment and termination.  ALA. CODE § 36-26-10(f) (2001).


Prior to Pippin v. Brassell, 455 So. 2d 816 (Ala. 1984), all state employees, including elected officials and those individuals whose sala​ries were set on an annual basis, were paid on a biweekly basis.  After the circuit court’s ruling in Pippin, the Alabama Legislature amended the statute so that the officials whose salaries are fixed by law would be paid on a semi-monthly basis, rather than on a biweekly basis.  As stated by the Supreme Court, “all officers and employees whose salaries are fixed by law will be paid on the fifteenth and last day of each month, thereby eliminating all of these officers and employees from the ‘pay period’ pro​vision.”  Id. at 819.  Given the finding by the court and the subsequent passage of the law which mandated that these salaries are paid on a semi-monthly basis, it is clear that the daily rate of pay for these employees is the annual salary divided by 365.  Thus, payment based upon a “daily rate” of pay, such as for a  “personal day” as defined in section 1-3-8 of the Code, shall be determined by dividing the annual salary by 365.

CONCLUSION


In calculating a daily rate of pay for employees whose salary is set as an annual amount and who are paid on a semi-monthly basis, the annual salary is divided by 365 to determine the daily rate of pay.

QUESTION 2


Based upon the information provided, what is the proper method for calculating the terminal leave payments for employees whose salary is required by law to be paid on a semi-monthly basis?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As noted above, the daily rate of pay for employees paid on a semi-monthly basis is determined by dividing the annual salary by 365.  Annual leave, however, is governed by a specific statute.  Section 36-26-35 of the Code of Alabama provides that annual leave is accumulated on the basis of biweekly pay periods.  Likewise, the Rules of the State Personnel Board require that sick leave be accumulated on a biweekly basis.  Rules of the State Personnel Board 670-X-14.01.  Unclassified employees are to be treated the same as classified employees, except for appointment and termination, and thus are entitled to earn leave and receive terminal leave payments in the same way as classified employees.  Exempt employees (other than those previously in the classified or unclassified service) do not earn leave, and terminal leave payments are inapplicable to these employees.  Therefore, those employees who earn leave and whose salary is set by law at an annual amount, both accumulate and use leave on a bi​weekly basis.  Thus, the annual rate of salary must be converted to a biweekly basis by dividing the annual salary by 2080 hours to obtain an hourly rate of pay.  The hourly rate of pay is then multiplied by the num​ber of hours of accumulated leave in order to calculate the terminal leave amount.

CONCLUSION


Terminal annual leave payments are determined by converting the semi-monthly salary to a biweekly rate and obtaining an hourly rate of pay.  The hourly rate of pay is then multiplied by the number of hours of accumulated leave in order to calculate the terminal leave amount.

QUESTION 3


Under section 36-6-1(b) of the Code of Alabama, are the employees who are to be paid semi-monthly limited to elected officials and to only those appointees whose salary is set by stat​ute on an annual basis?  Can an appointee be paid on a semi-monthly basis if that appointee’s sal​ary is arbitrarily designated as an annual amount, but the amount is not statutorily designated?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 36-6-1(b) of the Code of Alabama states:


Every state employee whether subject to the state Merit System or not shall be paid bi​weekly two weeks in arrears except that elected officials and appointees whose pay is based on an annual salary for the position held shall be pay​able in equal semi-monthly installments on the fifteenth and the last day of each month effective October 1, 1983.  Unpaid salaries shall be paid upon the expiration of the appointment or term of office.

ALA. CODE § 36-6-1(b) (2001).


Section 36-6-6 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Unless otherwise fixed by law, the salaries of appointed department heads or those otherwise considered members of the Governor’s cabinet shall be fixed by the Governor at an amount not to exceed $35,000 per annum; the salaries of the appointed assistant department heads or those otherwise considered as the Governor’s assistant cabinet members shall be fixed by the Governor at an amount not to exceed $30,000 per annum and the salaries of other officers and employees appointed in the exempt service and the execu​tive assistants in the Governor’s office shall be fixed by the Governor at an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per annum; provided that whether some authority other than the Governor appoints such an officer or employee, the salary shall be fixed by the appointing authority with the approval of the Governor and the State Personnel Board.

ALA. CODE § 36-6-6 (2001).


An employee cannot be paid on a semi-monthly basis by arbitrarily designating the salary as an annual amount.  The law is clear that all state employees are required to be paid on a biweekly basis, two weeks in arrears, with certain limited exceptions.  These limited exceptions are elected officials and those employees whose salaries are fixed by law as an annual amount, such as those employees set forth in section 36-6-6.  The Alabama Supreme Court agreed with this interpretation when, in dicta, it stated that “the 1983 legislature amended the law so that all offi​cers and employees whose salaries are fixed by law will be paid on the fifteenth and last day of each month, thereby eliminating all of these offi​cers and employees from the ‘pay period’ provision.”  Pippin at 819.  Thus, the only state employees who are to be paid on a semi-monthly basis are those whose salaries are set by the legislature as an annual amount.


Employees who are currently paid on a semi-monthly basis should be converted to a biweekly basis.  This should be accomplished in a man​ner that is the least disruptive financially to the employees involved.

CONCLUSION


All employees, other than those whose salary is specially desig​nated by law as an annual amount, must be paid on a biweekly basis, two weeks in arrears.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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